among them at issue in the Lawsuit, and are doing so in order to avoid further costs, expenses, and 

risks of litigation between them and to buy peace. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. SM Block 21 hereby pays Forty Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000) in good funds to 

the City, and the City hereby accepts that amount in exchange for the promises, releases, 

representations and warranties expressly described in this Agreement, the overall intent of which 

is that SM Block 21, its successors or assigns shall own the area of the former alley between Lots